RESOLUTION NO. 2005-208

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING THE CITY OF ELK GROVE POLICE DEPARTMENT, CREATING THE POSITIONS OF CHIEF OF POLICE AND ASSISTANT CHIEF OF POLICE, FIXING THE COMPENSATION OF THE CHIEF OF POLICE AND ASSISTANT CHIEF OF POLICE AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPOINT INDIVIDUALS TO THOSE AND OTHER POSITIONS

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove has given notice to the County of Sacramento that the City intends to terminate its law enforcement services contract with the County and establish its own internal, municipally controlled Police Department; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager has assembled a team of consultants and advisors to assist in the transition from the County to the Police Department; and

WHEREAS, a Chief of Police and Assistant Chief of Police will be valuable members of the City Manager's transition team; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to appoint persons to those and other positions as a part of the creation of the Police Department;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby:

- 1. Creates the Police Department of the City of Elk Grove and the positions of Chief of Police and Assistant Chief of Police.
 - a. The Police Department shall be under the control of the Chief of Police.
 - b. The Chief of Police and the Assistant Chief of Police of the City of Elk Grove shall be peace officers and shall meet all of the requirements imposed by law, regulation or POST guidelines and recommendations for a Chief of Police and Assistant Chief of Police and shall have the same rights and responsibilities and privileges of a Chief of Police and Assistant Chief of Police, respectively.
 - c. The City Manager shall define the duties of the Chief of Police and of the Assistant Chief of Police.
- 2. Fixes the compensation ranges for the Chief of Police and the Assistant Chief of Police as follows:

a.	Chief of Police	\$109,898-\$160,902 (E235)
b.	Assistant Chief of Police	\$ 97,529-\$142,792 (E223)

- c. Both the Chief and Assistant Chief shall be entitled to enhanced public safety officer retirement benefits from the Public Employees Retirement System (PERS) consistent with PERS rules and regulations.
- 3. Vests the City Manager with the exclusive authority to, and the City Manager shall, appoint and dismiss the Chief of Police and the Assistant Chief of Police and determine the employee benefits of those positions and fix the specific compensation for the individuals appointed to those positions within the compensation ranges authorized by the City Council herein.
- 4. Directs the City Manager to take all further steps required to establish the Police Department, including without limitation, the following:
 - a. The City Manager shall recommend the compensation and benefits for other positions in the Police Department, sworn and non-sworn, and shall appoint persons to and dismiss persons from those positions from time to time as necessary to create and administer the Police Department and preserve public health and safety.
 - b. The City Manager is hereby delegated the authority to appoint and dismiss and shall appoint and dismiss one or more sworn police officers from those positions from time to time as necessary to create the Police Department and preserve public health and safety.
- 5. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption by the City Council.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 13th day of July 2005.

DANIEL BRIGGS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTES .ERK

APPRO ORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI City Attorney

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2005-208

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 13th day of July, 2005 by the following vote:

AYES 3: COUNCILMEMBERS:

Scherman, Soares, Briggs,

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 1: COUNCILMEMBERS: Leary

ABSENT 1: COUNCILMEMBERS:

Cooper

THE TROP

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California